
Table 70. Nonfamily Households by Sex and Age of Householder: 2007

[In thousands (17,338 represents 17,338,000). As of March. See headnote, Table 64]

Item

Male householder Female householder

Total
15 to 24
yrs. old

25 to 44
yrs. old

45 to 64
yrs. old

65 yrs.
old and

over Total
15 to 24
yrs. old

25 to 44
yrs. old

45 to 64
yrs. old

65 yrs.
old and

over

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,338 1,637 6,593 5,928 3,181 20,249 1,491 3,901 6,694 8,163
One person (living alone) . . 13,528 799 4,717 5,079 2,934 17,604 799 2,939 5,933 7,932
Nonrelatives present . . . . . 3,810 838 1,877 850 246 2,644 692 961 760 231
Never married. . . . . . . . . . 8,738 1,551 4,772 1,954 460 6,456 1,414 2,748 1,814 479
Married 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,598 40 576 683 301 1,112 37 299 497 280
Widowed . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,849 2 42 306 1,502 7,261 2 110 1,102 6,048
Divorced . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,152 44 1,204 2,986 919 5,420 37 744 3,282 1,358

1 No spouse present.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, ‘‘America’s Families and Living Arrangements: 2007’’; published July 2008; <http://www.census
.gov/population/www/socdemo/hh-fam/cps2007.html>.

Table 71. Persons Living Alone by Sex and Age: 1990 to 2007

[As of March (22,999 represents 22,999,000). Excludes members of Armed Forces except those living off post or with their
families on post. Beginning 2005, population controls based on Census 2000 and an expanded sample of households. Based on
Current Population Survey, see text of this section and Appendix III]

Sex and age

Number of persons (1,000) Percent distribution

1990 2000 2005

2007

1990 2000

2007

Total Male Female Total Male Female

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,999 26,724 30,137 31,132 13,528 17,604 100 100 100 100 100
15 to 24 years old . . . . . 1,210 1,144 1,521 1,597 799 799 5 4 5 6 5
25 to 34 years old . . . . . 3,972 3,848 3,836 3,930 2,351 1,579 17 14 13 17 9
35 to 44 years old . . . . . 3,138 4,109 3,988 3,726 2,366 1,360 14 15 12 17 8
45 to 64 years old . . . . . 5,502 7,842 10,180 11,013 5,079 5,933 24 29 35 38 34
65 to 74 years old . . . . . 4,350 4,091 4,222 4,354 1,459 2,894 19 15 14 11 16
75 years old and over . . . 4,825 5,692 6,391 6,513 1,475 5,038 21 21 21 11 29

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Reports, P20-537 and earlier reports; and ‘‘Families and Living
Arrangements’’; <http://www.census.gov/population/www/socdemo/hh-fam/html>.

Table 72. Group Quarters Population by Type of Group Quarter and Selected
Characteristics: 2006

[In percent, except as indicated (8,066 represents 8,066,000). The American Community Survey universe includes the
household population and the population living in institutions, college dormitories, and other group quarters. Based on a sample
and subject to sampling variability; see text, this section and Appendix III]

Characteristic
Total

group
quar-

ters
popu-

lation 1

Adult
correc-

tional
facili-

ties

Nurs-
ing

facili-
ties/

skilled
nurs-

ing
facili-

ties

Col-
lege/
uni-
ver-
sity

hous-
ing

Total population (1,000) . 8,066 2,050 1,835 2,269

PERCENT DISTRIBUTION

Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58.5 90.4 30.8 46.7
Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41.5 9.6 69.2 53.3

Under 15 years old . . . . . . . 1.0 (X) (X) (X)
15 to 17 years old . . . . . . . . 1.9 0.4 (X) 1.6
18 to 24 years old . . . . . . . . 37.6 18.7 0.1 96.3
25 to 34 years old . . . . . . . . 11.9 33.1 0.4 1.7
35 to 44 years old . . . . . . . . 10.8 27.9 1.5 0.2
45 to 54 years old . . . . . . . . 8.4 14.9 3.9 0.1
55 to 64 years old . . . . . . . . 4.9 4.1 7.7 0.1
65 to 74 years old . . . . . . . . 4.1 0.8 12.5 −
75 to 84 years old . . . . . . . . 8.3 0.1 31.1 (X)
85 years old and over . . . . . 11.0 − 42.8 (X)

Characteristic
Total

group
quar-

ters
popu-

lation 1

Adult
correc-

tional
facili-

ties

Nurs-
ing

facili-
ties/

skilled
nurs-

ing
facili-

ties

Col-
lege/
uni-
ver-
sity

hous-
ing

One race (1,000) . . . . . . . . 7,863 1,978 1,822 2,209

PERCENT DISTRIBUTION

White . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69.3 46.3 83.9 78.1
Black or African American . 21.7 41.3 12.8 11.9
American Indian and
Alaska Native . . . . . . . . 1.2 2.2 0.5 0.6

Asian. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.0 0.8 1.2 6.5
Native Hawaiian and Other
Pacific Islander . . . . . . . 0.1 0.2 − 0.1

Some other race . . . . . . . 4.7 9.2 1.6 2.7

Two or more races (1,000) . . 202 72 13 60

Hispanic or Latino 2 . . . . . . . 10.3 18.8 3.8 6.2
Not Hispanic or Latino . . . . . 89.7 81.2 96.2 93.8

White alone, Not Hispanic
or Latino. . . . . . . . . . . . 62.9 36.7 81.2 73.2

− Represents zero. X Not available or applicable. 1 Includes other types of group quarters not shown separately.
2 Persons of Hispanic origin may be any race.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2006 American Community Survey; S2601A. Characteristics of the Group Quarters Population;
and S2601B. Charcteristics of the Group Quarters Population by Group Quarters Type; using American FactFinder®; <http://factfinder
.census.gov/>; (accessed: 22 January 2008).
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